obtained from the Company’s bankers in the ordinary 
course of business exceed the aggregate of the paid up 
Share Capital and its free reserves of the Company, 
provided that the total amount of the borrowings by the 
Board of Directors, at any time, shall not exceed the limit 

of Rs. 18,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crores Only) over 
and above  the aggregate of the paid up capital and free 
reserves of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Ms. Jayanti Sharma, 
Director of the Company be and is hereby authorized to 
do all such acts, deeds and things, to execute all such